(1)Months to step-up is the weighted average number of months remaining before the coupon interest rate increasespursuant to the first coupon reset. We anticipate that the securities will be redeemed prior to the step-up date.

(2)Credit Support for a particular security is expressed as a percentage of all outstanding mortgage loan collateral. Aparticular security will not be subject to principal loss as long as credit enhancement is greater than zero.
(3)All principal payments are considered to be prepayments for CPR purposes.

At September 30, 2016, our CRT securities had a fair value of $347.6 million and reset monthly based on one-month
LIBOR.

Edgar Filing: MFA FINANCIAL, INC. - Form 10-Q

158

87

Edgar Filing: MFA FINANCIAL, INC. - Form 10-Q

159

Table of Contents

The information presented in the following “Shock Table” projects the potential impact of sudden parallel changes in
interest rates on our net interest income and portfolio value, including the impact of Swaps, over the next 12 months
based on the assets in our investment portfolio at September 30, 2016.  All changes in income and value are measured
as the percentage change from the projected net interest income and portfolio value under the base interest rate
scenario at September 30, 2016.

Shock Table

Change in Interest Rates
Estimated
Value
of Assets (1)

Estimated
Value of
Swaps

Estimated
Value of
Financial
Instruments

Change in
Estimated
Value

Percentage
Change in Net
Interest
Income

Percentage
Change in
Portfolio
Value

(Dollars in Thousands)
 +100 Basis Point Increase $11,894,826 $(28,374 ) $11,866,452 $(80,111) (7.49 )% (0.67 )%
 + 50 Basis Point Increase $11,978,612 $(68,788 ) $11,909,824 $(36,739) (3.91 )% (0.31 )%
Actual at September 30, 2016 $12,055,765 $(109,202) $11,946,563 $— — —
 - 50 Basis Point Decrease $12,126,286 $(149,616) $11,976,670 $30,107 1.06  % 0.25  %
 -100 Basis Point Decrease $12,190,174 $(190,031) $12,000,143 $53,580 (5.88 )% 0.45  %

(1)  Such assets include MBS and CRT securities, residential whole loans, cash and cash equivalents and restricted
cash.

Certain assumptions have been made in connection with the calculation of the information set forth in the Shock Table
and, as such, there can be no assurance that assumed events will occur or that other events will not occur that would
affect the outcomes.  The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at September 30, 2016.  The analysis
presented utilizes assumptions and estimates based on management’s judgment and experience.  Furthermore, while
we generally expect to retain the majority of our assets and the associated interest rate risk to maturity, future